Person Responsible (art. 118.3, GRs): Name _____ OFFENCE (please tick one) FEI General Regulations (GRs), 24th edition, 1 January 2020 and FEI Eventing Rules, 25th edition, effective 1 January 2020 ☐ Abuse of Horse GRs Art. 142 & 164.3 and/or Eventing Rules Art. 526 & 527 (please specify) ☐ Incorrect behaviour GRs Art. 169.6.3 ☐ Non-Compliance with Protective Headgear Rules □ Non-Compliance with applicable Sport Rules (specify) GRs Art. 169.7 □ Blood on Horse Eventing Rules Art. 527 Signature of Official Signature of Person Responsible _____

YELLOW WARNING CARD

YELLOW WARNING CARD



Extract of Art. 164.3, FEI General Regulations (GRs)

24th edition, 1 January 2020

164.3 Yellow Warning Card

- (a) A Yellow Warning Card may be issued to a Person Responsible by the President of the Ground Jury, the Chief Steward or the Technical Delegate during the Period of the Event for the following offences:
- Abuse of Horse
- Incorrect Behaviour by the Person Responsible and/or Incorrect Behaviour by a member of their entourage. For the purpose of this article, the term "entourage" shall mean the Person Responsible's parent, spouse or partner, family member, coach, trainer, groom, crew or other person directly connected with the Person Responsible and includes the owner(s) of the Person Responsible's Horse.
- Non-compliance with applicable Sport Rules
- Non-compliance with Protective Headgear Rules
- (b) The Yellow Warning Card may be delivered either by hand or by any other suitable means. If after reasonable efforts the Person Responsible cannot be notified during the Period of the Event that he/she has received a Yellow Warning Card, the Person Responsible must be notified in writing within fourteen (14) days of the Event.
- (c) A Yellow Warning Card may be issued in addition to any other Sanction(s) that may be issued in accordance with these GRs and/or the relevant Sport Rules.
- (d) If the same Person Responsible receives one (1) or more Yellow Warning Card(s) at the same or any other International Event within one year of the delivery of the first Yellow Warning Card, the Person Responsible shall be automatically suspended for a period of two (2) months after official notification from, or on behalf of, the FEI Secretary General.

Extract of Art. 527.2, FEI Eventing Rules

25th edition effective 1 January 2020

Yellow Warning Card will be systematically awarded for the following offence:

- a) All cases of excessive use of whip, as defined above, or by stronger sanction(s) (as provided for under Art.526.2).
- b) Any other cases of Abuse of Horse
- c) Excessive pressing of a tired horse
- d) Riding an Exhausted horse coupled in addition to Disqualification.